



































Superintendent Lombardi recommended that the following gift be
accepted by Saddleback College:

Donor Gift
Laguna Beach Check in the amount of $25.00 donated to
Garden Club, Inc. the Division of Natural Science to be

used in the Horticultural area.

Motion by Mr. Taylor, secunded by Dr. Marshall and unanimously

carried, to accept this gift and that a Tatter of acceptance
and a CertifTicate of Appreciation be issued.

Mr. Greinke, Clerk of the Board of Trustees, announced the gift
and donor to those present.

Superintendent Lombardi recommended that the following resolution
be adopted by the Board of Trustees:

WHEREAS, in April, 1975 the California Postsecondary
Education Commission published guidelines delineating the role
of the commission in the review of proposals for new campuses and
off-campus centers; and

WHEREAS, a "Needs Study" is a required procedure for the
review of proposals by the California Postseconday Education
Commission and its recommendations which may lead to the use of
State funds for new campuses; and

WHEREAS, the local Board of Trustees must authorize a needs
study by a community college district; and

WHEREAS, projected population growth in the Saddleback
Community College District indicates there may be a future need
for one or more new campuses within the district;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Superintendent of
the Saddleback Community College District be authorized and
directed to conduct a needs study for the district and that he
advise the Board of Governors of the California Community
Colleges and the California Postsecondary Education Commission
that a needs study is to be submitted to those agencies.

Ro11 Call Vote:

Ayes: Bartholomew, Berry, Brandt, Greinke, Marshall, Taylor
Noes: None

Abstain: None

Absent: Backus

The Resolution was adopted by the Board of Trustees as presented.

382

GIFTS

ACCEPTED

RESOLUTION -
AUTHORIZATION
FOR NEEDS STUDY

ADOPTED

Page 13 of 17
09-08-75



Mr. Barletta stated that Berry Construction, Inc., has requested

permission to substitute the Air Brush Company of Riverside for
Clark & Johnson of Costa Mesa as painting subcontractor on the
Gymnasium Physical Education Complex. A copy of a release from
Clark & Johnson was submitted with their request. He reported
that notice of this request and the attendant hearing has been
filed in accordance with the provisions of Section 4107 of the

Government Code. He recommended that this request for substitution

of subcontractor be approved.

Motion by Mr. Greinke, seconded by Dr. Marshall and unanimously
carried, that this request for substitution of subcontractor be
approved.

Mr. Barletta recommended that the Superintendent or Business

Manager be authorized to execute an agreement with David H. Prosin,
Registered Construction Inspector, to perform inspection services
in connection with the construction of the Gymnasium/P.E. Complex

and the Entrance and Perimzter Road. The agreement, to be
effective September 10, 1975, would provide for payment to Mr.
Prosin of a monthly fee of $1,369.00, payable within five days

after the close of each month of service. Service is required to
be performed on a daily basis when construction work is in progress.
When construction work is not in progress at any time during the
month, the monthly fee shall be computed by the following formula:

Fee
Number of work days in the
particular month

Motion by Dr. Marshall, seconded by Mr. Taylor and unanimously
carried, that the Superintendent or Business Manager be
authorized to execute an agreement with David H. Prosin,
Registered Construction Inspector, to perform inspection
services in connection with the construction of the Gymnasium/
P.E. Complex and the Entrance and Perimeter Road as outlined
above.

Mr. Barletta recommended that the Central Plant be accepted,
pursuant to the report and recommendation of Hippe and Randeli,
AIA Architects, subject to the condition that $9,000.00 be
withheld, which will guarantee performance of incomplete items,
and that the Business Manager be authorized to file a fotice of
Completion and make final payment 35 days after the date of
such filing.

He also recommended that the Tennis Courts be accepted, pursuant

to the report and recommendation of Hippe and Randell, AIA
Architects, and that the Business Manager be authorized to file
a Notice of Completion and make final payment 35 days after the
date of such filing.

He further recommended that the Handball Court be accepted,
pursuant to the report and recommendation of Hippe & Randell,
AIA Architects, and that the Business Manager be authorized to

file a Notice of Completion and make final payment 35 days after

the date of such filing.
383

X  Actual days of service performed

REQUEST FOR
SUBSTITUTION
OF SUBCONTRACTOR

APPROVED

CONTRACT SERVICES
- CONSTRUCTION
INSPECTOR

APPROVED

ACCEPTANCE
OF COMPLETED
PROJECTS

Page 14 of 17
09-0R-75



Motion by Mr. Taylor, seconded by Dr. Marshall and unanimously
carried, that the Central Plant be accepted, subject to the
condition that $9,000.00 bz witnheld, which will guarantee
performance of incomplete items; that the Tennis Courts be
accepted; and that the Handball Court be accepted and that the
Business Manager be authorized to file a Notice of Completion
and make final payment 35 days after the date of such Tiling
on each of these completed projects.

Mr. Barletta stated that at 2:30 p.m. this day, September 8,
1975, a total of seven bids for the Campus Perimeter Road,
Phase I, viere opened. The apparent Tow bidder is United
Sprinkler Company of South ET1 Monte, California - J. E. Slover,
a joint venture. The total of the base bid and six additive
alternates amount to $849,785.60. He recommended that the bid
of United Sprinkler Company - J. E. Slover, a joint venture, be

accepted for $849,785.60 and that, subject to the approval of the

State Public Works Board which will meet on September 12, 1975,
the Superintendent or Business Manager be authorized to execute

a contract of award with United Sprinkler Company - J. E. Slover,
a joint venture, and that notice be given to proceed with the work

not later than September 23, 1975.

Motion by Mr. Taylor, seconded by Dr. Marshall and unanimously

carried, that the bid of United Sprinkler Company - J. E. Slover,
a joint venture, be accepted for $849,785.60 and that, subject to

the approval of the State Public Works Board which will meet on
September 12, 1975, the Superintendent or Business Manager be
authorized to execute a contract of award with United Sprinkler
Company - J. E. Slover, a joint venture, and that notice be

given to proceed with the worli not later than September 23, 1975.

Mr. Shacklett, Associate Project Manager, Blurock and Partners,

was present to reply to questions. He then displayed plans of the
Entrance and Perimeter Road, Phase I, to the Members of the Board.

Mr. Barletta recommended that the following awards be approved,

each bidder having submitted the low bid meeting specifications,

and that payment be authorized upon delivery and acceptance of
the items ordered:

1. Bid No. R-9325 - Rental of Key Punches - Data Processing

Tab Products Company $ 4,376.21
2. Bid No. R-8202 - Prep Property - Extended Day

Rancho Santiago Community College District $7,000.00
3. Bid No. R-9310 - Typewriters - Admissions & Records

IBM Corporation $ 1,945.10
4. Bid No. R-9782 - Trenching Machine - Buildings & Grounds

Ditch With Trencher Company, Inc. $ 6,142.70

(Rental)

384

APPROVED

ENTRANCE AND
PERIMETER ROAD,
PHASE 1

APPROVED

AVARDS

Page 15 of 17
09-08-75



10.

1 8

12;

13

Bid No. R-0312 - Reading Lab Equipment - Language

Photo & Sound Company $ 237.44
Science Research Associates 367.87
Coast Visual Education Company 513.04
Inland Networks, Inc. 1,187.20
$ 2,305.55
Bid No. R-2684 - Typing Chairs - Business Science
American Seating Company $ 1,322.39
Bid No. R-4837 - Lapidary Equipment - Science (CCMF)
Highland Park Mfg. $ 2,408.14
Bid No. R-9127 - Stores Supplies - Purchasing
Marriner's Stationers $ 29.89
LeGorn Manufacturing 56.47
Boise Cascade Office Supply 149.46
Zellerbach Paper Company 341.45
Pioneer Stationers, Inc. 879.87
$ 1,457.14
Bid No. 198 - Sound Modules - Fine Arts
Wenger Corporation $22,747.00
Bid No. 199 - Maintenance of TV Equipment - Library AV
Metrovonics, Inc. Not to Exceed: $ 6,500.00
Bid No. 200 - Teacning Lab - Mathematics & Engineering
Hickok Teaching Systems $19,954.24
Bid No. R-9866 - Use of Recreation Center - Athletics
Mission Viejo Company (Swimming Pool) $ 3,000.00
Bid No. R-3470 - Photography Supplies - Fine Arts
Schaeffer Photo & Camera Supply, Inc. $ 213.59
Cal's Cameras, Inc. 2,312.60
$ 2,526.19

Awards for ratification:

:

Bid No. R-9117 - Work Experience Kits - Work Experience

Sand Dollar Business Forms $ 2,502.44
Bid No. R-8029 - Electrical Work - Buildings & Grounds
Ed's Electric $ 1,000.00
Bid No. R-§785 - Reoiling Parking Lot #8 - Buildings & Grounds
R. J. Noble Company $ 4,500.00
Bid No. R-8116 - Fall Brochures - Extended Day
M & K Printers (South Coast Area) $ 1,208.97
Hastie Printers Company (Tustin-Irvine Area) 1,696.00
Maitland Graphics (Saddleback Valley Area) 1,696.00
$ 4,600.97
385

Page 16 of 17
09-08-75



(Addendum)
R-9872 - Air Californiea

Charter flight for football team to Chico
Airport on Friday, 09-26-75, returning to
Orange County on 09-27-75.

Saddleback Bench Club $ 2,100.00
Athletics Department, Saddleback College 2,180.00
$ 4,280.00

Motion by Mr. Greinke, seconded by Dr. Marshall and unanimously APPROVED
carried, to approve the awards, each bidder having submitted

the Tow bid meeting specifications, and that payment be authorized

upon delivery and acceptance of the items ordered.

There being no further business, the Meeting was adjourned at ADJOURNMENT
9:30 p.m. until Monday, September 22, 1975.

386 Page 17 of 17
09-08-75



